the Municipality. The liability is measured as of the date of purchase of the site, when the liability was
assumed. As of the date of adoption of the standard, the relevant discount rate is 3% per annum.

DRAFT

Page 63 of 185

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP
OF RYERSON

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2023

12

2. Change In Accounting Policy - Adoption of New Accounting Standards (continued):

PS 3280 Asset Retirement Obligations (continued):

On January 1, 2022, the Municipality recognized an additional asset retirement obligation relating to a

buildings owned by the Municipality that may contain asbestos.  The buildings were originally purchased
at various dates from 1968 to 2005, and the liability was measured as of the date of purchase of the
buildings when the liability was assumed.  The buildings have an expected useful life of between 10 and

50 years, and the estimate has not been changed since purchase.

In accordance with the provisions of this new standard, the Municipality reflected the following
adjustments at January 1, 2022:

As Previously
Reported

Adjustments

As Restated

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

 Tangible capital assets - net $ 5,464,370  $ 19,758  $ 5,484,128
 Asset retirement obligations liability  112,766   25,552   138,318
 Accumulated surplus  7,188,222   (5,794)   7,182,428

Consolidated Statements of Operations and
Accumulated Surplus

 Total expenses  2,883,561   6,903   2,890,464
 Annual surplus  373,231   (6,903)   366,328
 Accumulated surplus, beginning of year  6,814,991   1,109   6,816,100

Consolidated Statement of Change in Net
Financial Assets

 Annual surplus  373,231   (6,903)   366,328
 Shared services tangible capital asset
 transfer - net

 (4,313)   (881)   (5,194)

 Amortization of tangible capital assets  361,292   1,099   362,391
 Increase (decrease) in net financial assets   12,720   (6,685)   6,035
 Net financial assets, beginning of year  1,499,713   (18,867)   1,480,846

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

 Annual surplus  373,231   (6,903)   366,328
 Amortization of tangible capital assets  361,292   1,099   362,391
 Accretion expense on ARO liability   –  5,804   5,804

Change in ARO liability excluding  accretion
and settlements

 (26,872)

 881

 (25,991)

Shared services tangible capital asset  transfer
- net

 (4,313)

 (881)

 (5,194)

DRAFT

Page 64 of 185

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP
OF RYERSON

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2023

13

3. Contribution of Unconsolidated Joint Boards:

Further to Note 1(a)(ii), the following contributions were made by the Township to these boards:

  2023 2022